
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 23rd August, 2016 at 7.00 pm
in Concorde Room, Council Offices, Farnborough

To:
Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and Regulation 
Portfolio

Councillor Sue Carter, Leisure and Youth Portfolio
Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio

Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio
Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio

Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, Democratic and Customer Services on 01252 398825 or e-mail: 

chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A full copy of this agenda can be found here:
www.rushmoor.gov.uk/

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th July, 2016 (copy 
attached).

Public Document Pack



2. FINANCIAL MATTERS – 
(Leader of the Council)

(1) REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2016/17 - 
POSITION AT JULY, 2016 – (Pages 9 - 22)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1615 (copy 
attached), which sets out the Council’s anticipated financial position for 2016/17 
based on the monitoring exercise carried out in July, 2016.

(2) CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2016/17 - 
POSITION AT JULY, 2016 – (Pages 23 - 26)

To consider the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1616 (copy 
attached), which sets out the Council’s position regarding the Capital Programme for 
2016/17 based on the monitoring exercise carried out during July, 2016.

3. RUSHMOOR GOOD CAUSES LOTTERY – (Pages 27 - 30)
(Concessions and Community Support)

To consider the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1603 (copy attached), 
which seeks approval in principle to the establishment of a local good causes lottery.

4. WARD COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME – (Pages 31 - 32)
(Concessions and Community Support)

To consider the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1602 (copy attached), 
which sets out a proposal to develop a Ward Community Grant Scheme.

5. KPI LIMITED - ALTERATION TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – (Pages 33 - 34)
(Environment and Service Delivery)

To receive a report from the Chief Executive, which sets out a request from 
KPI Limited for an amendment to the development agreement, to enable them to 
bring forward proposals for the next phase.

-----------



- 19 - 
  

 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2016 at 7.00 p.m. 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough 

 
Councillor D.E. Clifford (Leader of the Council) 

a  Councillor K.H. Muschamp (Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 
Regulation Portfolio) 

 
Councillor Sue Carter (Leisure and Youth Portfolio) 

Councillor Barbara Hurst (Health and Housing Portfolio) 
Councillor G.B. Lyon (Concessions and Community Support Portfolio) 

a  Councillor P.G. Taylor (Corporate Services Portfolio)  
Councillor M.J. Tennant (Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio) 

    
   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors K.H. 
Muschamp and P.G. Taylor. 
    

 The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned 
meeting. All executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject 
to the call-in procedure, from 9th August, 2016. 

 
22. MINUTES – 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th June, 2016 

were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
23. DIGITAL ADVERTISING – 

(Environment and Service Delivery) 
 
  The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. 
FIN1614, which set out the proposed next steps in the digital advertising 
project. 
 
  Members were informed that the project formed part of the income 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



- 20 - 
  

generation strand of the Council’s 8-Point Plan for achieving financial 
sustainability. The project also linked to the second strand of the 8-Point 
[...]
) 
 

 The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning's Report No. PLN1624, 
which provided an update on the future work programme for the preparation 
for the new Rushmoor Local Plan. It was explained that it was necessary to 
make some changes to the work programme due to a number of factors, 
including the need to refresh the Joint Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
and Employment Land Review. The revised timetable was set out in the 
Report and this showed a delay of around four months in the adoption of the 
Local Plan. It was noted that further delays could not be ruled out as the 
project progressed. 

 
Members discussed the timetable and expressed support for the 

production of an accurate evidence base. It was noted that, as the Council 

Pack Page 2



- 21 - 
  

had a sound Core Strategy, any risks to the Council would be minimised over 
the coming period. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the revised timetable for the next steps in the preparation of the 

Rushmoor Local Plan, as set out in paragraph 5.2 of the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1624, be approved; 
 

(ii) an updated Rushmoor Local Development Scheme 2016 – 
2019, incorporating the timetable changes agreed at resolution 
(i) above, be approved for publication on the Council’s website, 
with effect from 1st August, 2016; and 

 
(iii) the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 

for Environment and Service Delivery, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the Local Development 
Scheme. 
 

25. SECTION 106 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS ON SMALL SCALE 
RESIDENTIAL SITES AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVISION – 
(Business, Safety and Regulation) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1622, 
which set out a proposal to cease seeking contributions, under Section 106 
agreements, towards infrastructure from small scale residential development 
of ten dwellings or less. It was also proposed to implement national planning 
guidance changes to 
[...]
ning application for a small industrial estate at the Canna 
site, should it be required; 

 
- a budget of £40,000 to meet the costs of plan preparation for 

both the Canna site and Hawley Lane site. 
 

 
 

          The Meeting closed at 7.35 p.m.       
   

  
  

CR. D.E. CLIFFORD 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

---------- 

Pack Page 8



 1 

CABINET 
23 AUGUST 2016 
 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1615 
 
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING & FORECASTING 2016/17 
POSITION AT JULY 2016 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of the Council’s anticipated financial position for 

2016/17, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during July 2016. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 During July, budget officers carried out a regular budget monitoring exercise for 

their services, identifying any variations from the current approved budget that 
they anticipate will occur in the financial year.  
 

2.2 The current approved budget is the Original Budget for 2016/17 as approved by 
Council on 25 February 2016 plus any subsequently approved supplementary 
estimates, virements and budget carry-forwards from 2015/16. 
 

2.3 This information is consolidated to produce an updated forecast of the revenue 
position at the end of 2016/17 at Appendix A.  

 
 
3. OPENING BALANCES AND BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 
 
3.1 The final outturn position for 2015/16 showed a marked improvement in the 

general fund balance of over £0.5 million, taking the balance from the budgeted 
£1.492 million to £2 million, which is at the top of range (£1 million - £2 million) set 
out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. In addition, a significant transfer was 
able to be made to the Stability and Resilience reserve of £428,500. 
 

3.2 This level of variance was due to a combination of factors including continued 
spending restraint by budget officers; additional income achieved by services; 
reduced revenue contributions towards Improvement Grants and additional grant 
funding. 
[...]
 and 

Health & Safety consultancy (part of the 8 point plan) 
 

 

Other variances within this portfolio 

 
£000 

 
 

16 
 
 
 

36 
 
 
 

(14) 
 
 
 

(50) 
 
 

103 
 
 
 

(7) 
 
 
 

 16 
  

Pack Page 21



  APPENDIX C 

 
Health and Housing Portfolio 
          

 
£000 

 
           None to report 
 

- 
 

 
Leisure and Youth Portfolio 
     

Community Leisure 
- External contribution towards project costs carried out by 

Community Development team  
 
 

Other variances within this portfolio 
 

 
£000 

 
 

(13) 
 
 
 

(3) 
 
 

 
 
 

Total Non-Salary Portfolio Variances 

 
£000 

 
(111) 
 

 
 

 
Of which: 
 

8 Point Plan Variances 
 

Other Variances 
 

 
 
 

(540) 
 

429 

 

Pack Page 22



 1 

 

CABINET 
23 AUGUST 2016 
 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 
REPORT NO. FIN1616 

 

CAPITAL PROGAMME MONITORING  
POSITION AS AT JULY 2016 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report informs Members of the latest forecast regarding the Council’s Capital 
Programme for 2016/17, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during July. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Financial Services, in consultation with relevant budget officers, carry out regular 
monitoring of the Capital Programme.  
 

2.2 A summary of the overall position is shown in Appendix A. 

 
3. CURRENT POSITION 

 

3.1 Point 3 of the Council’s 8-Point Plan supporting its objectives of financial and 
organisational sustainability is to look at income generation and investment 
opportunities.  
 

3.2 As part of the budget process, schemes were robustly reviewed and prioritised and 
Council approved the core programme on 25 February 2016 at £8,802,000. In 
addition to this, slippage of £5,673,000 from the 2015/16 programme and approved 
variations of £15,708,000 substantially comprising the additional property investment 
acquisitions have already arisen in the year. These changes bring the total approved 
Capital Programme for 2016/17 to £30,183,000.  

 
3.3 There are some projects of major financial significance included in the Council’s 

approved Capital Programme. Several property investment acquisitions will be 
financed and contracted within the coming months. These acquisitions will generate 
additional revenue income for the Council within the year 2016/17 and for future 
years. Their impact on the Council’s revenue position is discussed in more detail in 
the Q1 2016/17 Revenue Monitoring Report on this Cabinet agenda. 

 
3.4 The Depot acquisition and development is also of major financial significance 

currently approved in the total budget sum of £3,035,000.  It is likely that works on 
the new Depot will not be completed in the current year and slippage into 2017/18 of 
£1,000,000 of the total approved budget is likely to occur. The project is also at risk 
regarding cost containment and a further report discussing this matter will be brought 
to Cabinet in due course. 

 
3.5 A Portfolio summary of all approved projects is shown in Appendix A to this report. 

This Appendix includes a list of all variations that have been approved since the 
Original Estimate for 2016/17 was approved prior to the start of the financial year 
2016/17. 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 2(2) 

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 2b



 2 

3.6 Further potential investment property acquisitions generating high ongoing income 
returns supporting the principles of Point 3 of the 8-Point Plan are being considered 
at the current time. Each individual business case will be brought forward for 
consideration by Cabinet as they develop.  

 

3.7 Based on the July 2016 monitoring exercise the forecast outturn for 2016/17 is 
approximately £27,388,000, a net reduction in spend of £2,795,000 against the 
approved Capital Programme of £30,183,000. It should be noted that a significant 
element of the net reduction in spend (£2,795,000) relates to two capital projects that 
have now slipped to the following year (2017/18) amounting to £2,600,000. 

 
3.8 The significant over/(under)
[...]
ise funds. This initiative has received considerable publicity and is currently well 
established. 
 

2.2 Aylesbury Vale work with an External Lottery Manager (ELM) to provide the 
infrastructure to enable local good causes to benefit directly from the proceeds of 
the lottery.  
 

2.3 Vale Lottery has over 100 causes signed up to its lottery and is already raising 
over £60,000 per year for good causes. 

 
 
3. BENEFITS 
 
3.1 The provision of a local lottery supports the Council’s voluntary and community 

sector whilst moving the Council away from being a direct funding provider to the 
role of enabler.  
 

3.2 The voluntary and community sector are able to access lottery funding that is 
designed for them and at no cost to them. It provides a mechanism for them to 
raise funds whilst maintaining their relationship with their supporters. 
 
  

4 POTENTIAL DELIVERY MODEL 
 

4.1 It is proposed to develop a scheme similar in nature to that of the Vale Lottery as 
illustrated below: 
 
 Tickets are purchased for £1 (per week) and each ticket has a 1 in 50 chance 

to win 
 Prizes are likely to be in the range of free tickets for matching 2 out of 6 

numbers to a maximum prize of £20,000 for matching all 6 numbers 
 Draws are every Saturday with results posted live online 
 Players sign up online and payment is via Direct Debit or payment card (taken 

either on a monthly recurring plan or a 3 / 6 / 12 month one-off payment) 
 Players can purchase multiple tickets for multiple good causes 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

Pack Page 27

Agenda Item 3



 2 

 Winning players are notified via email and receive prize money directly into 
their nominated account or can donate their prize to a nominated good cause 

 Good causes are paid their income automatically on a monthly basis  
 

4.2 60% of all ticket sales go to the good causes (of which, 50% goes to the 
individual cause/s nominated by the purchaser and 10% goes to a central fund 
supporting many causes). 
 
20% of all ticket sales go into the prize fund . 
 
20% (inclusive of VAT) goes to the ELM for the running costs of the lottery 
including all banking and transaction fees, running the website, player support 
and marketing.  
 

4.3 The participating good causes promote the lottery to their supporters (with the 
assistance of the ELM) and so directly benefit from the level of time and resource 
they choose to put into the scheme. They will each have a dedicated webpage 
promoting their cause and players can choose to nominate which good cause/s 
they wish to support. 
 

4.4 The Council’s role is to launch and promote the lottery to the good causes who 
may wish to sign up, to apply for a Local Authority Lottery Licence from the 
Gambling Commission and to authorise monthly payments to the good causes 
and quarterly return forms. 
 

4.5 In addition, the Council will need to define eligibility criteria for good causes 
wishing to join the lottery and approve applicants based on these criteria. It is 
recommended that Borough Services Policy and Review Panel in conjunction 
with the Portfolio Holder for Concessions and Community Support be requested 
to oversee the development of eligibility criteria, for subsequent consideration by 
Cabinet. 
 

4.6 The points set out in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.5 are typical features of a local lottery as 
in the Aylesbury Vale model but other ELM’s may offer variants. 
 

 
5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 As the running costs of the ELM are to be met from a proportion of the ticket 

sales, there is no on-going financial commitment for the Council in terms of 
running the lottery itself. However, there will be some staff time involved in the 
authorisation of payments, the completion of quarterly returns, applying for and 
maintaining the lottery licence and approving new applications from local good 
causes. It is believed that this can be contained within existing resources. 
  

5.2 There is a small annual cost for the licence (around £1,000) and some marketing 
costs may be incurred for the launch. Once full details are known these will be 
agreed in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community 
Support. 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 28



 3 

 
6 CONCLUSIONS 

 
6.1 The establishment of a local good causes lottery enables a new, participative way 

of working with our local voluntary and community sector, allowing the Council to 
move to an enabling role while providing the infrastructure for local causes to 
raise funds in a way that might otherwise be cost-prohibitive or not of sufficient 
scale for them to do alone.   
 

6.2 Funds can be raised for specific good causes, giving the community a direct 
connection to supporting the causes of its choice. In addition, a central fund is 
built up to benefit a wide range of causes. 
 

6.3 The administrative draw on the Council can be kept to a minimum via use of an 
ELM meaning that scarce resource is not expended in the on-going management 
of the lottery. 
 
 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet; 
 
(a) Approve the principle of establishing a Rushmoor Good Causes Lottery and 

authorise the Corporate Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Concessions and Community Support, to finalise the details of the scheme 
 

(b) Request that the Borough Services Policy and Review Panel in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Concessions and Community Support oversee the 
development of eligibility criteria for the good causes wishing to apply to join 
the scheme 

 
(c) Approve the commencement of the procurement process to secure an 

External Lottery Manager and to award the contract based on the 
procurement criteria specified in the tender process 

 
 

 
IAN HARRISON  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR 

Pack Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
23RD August 2016 Report No. CD1602 

 
 

Ward Community Grant Scheme  
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 For many years the Council has set aside a Community Grants Fund to 

support bids from local groups for small sums to assist with community 
projects or to further the aims of a community group. 

 
1.2 Historically grants have been awarded following an application process and 

determined by the Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support. 
 
1.3 This report proposes to make £6,500 of the current year’s Community Grant 

Fund budget available to support a pilot scheme whereby Ward Councillors 
play a greater role in sponsoring community and voluntary groups in their own 
Wards. 

 
2 Proposal 
 
2.1 The details of the proposed pilot scheme are set out in Appendix 1 to this 

report overleaf.   
 
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The total allocation for grants during the pilot period will be £500 per ward per 

year from the existing Community Grants Fund.  This will account for £6,500 
from the existing budget and will therefore not require any additional allocation 
of funds or supplementary estimates.   

 
4 Recommendations 
 
4.1 Cabinet are requested to agree and endorse the adoption of a Ward 

Community Grant Scheme on a pilot basis as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
4.2 The Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support be required to 

review the effectiveness of this pilot scheme and report back to Cabinet by the 
31st March 2017. 
 

 
Ian Harrison 
Corporate Director 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

WARD COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To empower Ward Councillors to play a greater role in sponsoring community 

and voluntary groups to enable them to achieve their local objectives. 
 

1.2 In order to achieve this purpose, initially a pilot scheme will be introduced, 
making available a budget of up to £500 for community grants to local 
voluntary organisations, community groups and good causes within each 
electoral Ward. 

 
2. How can an application be made  
 
2.1 An application can be submitted by or through the Ward Councillors and it 

must be of benefit for the Ward.  An application could be made for one-off 
projects, equipment/materials, individual events or to develop an organisation.  
A grant application should not usually be made to pay for day-to-day costs or 
general running costs of a group or scheme.  Ideally, applications should 
show clear community benefits/need and demonstrate community support. 

 
2.2 Applications should use a standard form and should normally be endorsed by 

all three Ward Councillors. 
 
3. Processing applications  
 
3.1 The Head of Community and Environmental Services will check applications 

to ensure that funding sources are not being duplicated from other sources 
and they are complete and clear.  The level of any balances of the applicant 
will be taken into account in assessing need. The Cabinet Member for 
Concessions and Community Support will complete an executive decision 
form and reports will be made to Cabinet periodically on any grants awarded 
and refused. 

 
4. Allocation of Grants 
 
4.1 The total allocation for grants during the pilot period will be £500 per Ward per 

year from the existing Community Grants Fund.  This will account for £6,500 
from the existing budget.   

 
5. Review of Pilot Period 
 
5.1 The Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support will review the 

effectiveness of this pilot scheme and report to Cabinet by the 31st March 
2017. 

APPENDIX 1 

Pack Page 32



1 
 

CABINET 
23 AUGUST 2016 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
REPORT NO. CEX1601  

KPI LIMITED – ALTERATION TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 Key Property Investments (KPI) Limited, the joint venture between St Modwen 

Properties PLC and Sahlia Real Estate Co, has requested an amendment to 
the existing development agreement with Rushmoor Borough Council in order 
to enable them to bring forward proposals for the outstanding phases of the 
Farnborough Town Centre North Queensmead redevelopment.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Outline planning permission was originally granted for a major redevelopment 

at the northern end of the town stretching across from Queensmead to 
Firgrove Court and the Kingsmead car park in July 2003. Full planning 
permission (04/00080/FUL) was subsequently granted on 24th November 
2004 for the following:  

 
 Demolition and redevelopment to provide retail (A1/A2/A3) space including 

new superstore, commercial leisure (D2), office (B1a), hotel (C1) and 
residential accommodation (C3) together with associated provision for access, 
servicing, parking and landscaping at Kingsmead, The Mead, Firgrove Court 
and Land at Queensmead, Farnborough  

 
2.2 The proposals were broken down into 4 phases of development, referred to 

as Blocks 1-4. Blocks 1 and 2 have since been completed and consist of the 
Sainsbury’s superstore, Travelodge hotel, Wetherspoons public house and 
town centre retail units alongside residential apartments above.  

 
2.3 Progress is yet to be made on the delivery of Blocks 3 and 4 and this has 

been the cause of some frustration, particularly within the local community. 
Some of this delay can be attributed to the impacts of the financial recession. 
Further to this, there was a concerted effort to avoid higher ‘void rates’ within 
the town centre, which would have been the case had additional units been 
delivered whilst still seeking tenants for Blocks 1 and 2.  

 
2.4 Rushmoor Borough Council, as the freeholder of the site, entered into a 

Development Agreement with KPI Ltd at the outset of the development 
scheme. A key component of that agreement is the ability for the Council to 
‘step in’ at a certain point should the development be stalled. Step-in rights 
would enable the Council to step in to the shoes of another party, in this 
instance KPI Ltd, in relation to the obligations of the Development Agreement 
and appoint a new development partner to complete the scheme. The current 
agreement includes a step-in date of March 2017. 

AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

3. PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 KPI Ltd has requested an amendment to the Development Agreement that 

would allow for an extension of time before step-in rights become active. The 
request is for 5 years, which would revise the date to March 2022. Whilst 
Rushmoor Borough Council is keen to support the continued implementation 
of the consented scheme with KPI Ltd as the preferred development partner, 
there is a reluctance to agree a 5-year extension particularly given that the 
proposal has been with consent for approximately 12 years.  

 
3.2 It is evident that the impending step-in date of March 2017 has delayed 

progress being made recently on the delivery of further phases due to the 
uncertainty it provides and the Council is keen to work pro-actively with KPI 
Ltd to ensure successful delivery of the scheme.  

 
3.3 In the circumstances, I have advised KPI Ltd of my intention to recommend a 

2-year extension to the current agreement, with the possibility of further 
extensions being granted subject to there being clear evidence of progress 
being made.  

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

Approve a proposed amendment to the Development Agreement between 
Rushmoor Borough Council and KPI Ltd that would allow an additional 2 
years before the ‘step-in’ rights are activated (March 2019). 

  
 
ANDREW LLOYD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Contacts: 
Andrew Lloyd  01252 398397 andrew.lloyd@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

Pack Page 34

mailto:andrew.lloyd@rushmoor.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2a Revenue Budget Monitoring and Forecasting 2016/17 - Position at July, 2016
	2b Capital Programme Monitoring and Forecasting 2016/17 - Position at July, 2016
	3 RUSHMOOR GOOD CAUSES LOTTERY
	4 WARD COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME
	5 KPI LIMITED - ALTERATION TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



Minutes of the meeting


-27-

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Tuesday, 23rd August, 2016 at 7.00 pm

at the Council Offices, Farnborough

 Councillor D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council
 Councillor K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Business, Safety and 

Regulation Portfolio

 Councillor Sue Carter, Leisure and Youth Portfolio
 Councillor Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio

 Councillor G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio
 Councillor P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio

 Councillor M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 6th September, 2016.

31. MINUTES – 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th July, 2016 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

32. FINANCIAL MATTERS –
(Leader of the Council)

(1) Revenue Budget Monitoring and Forecasting 2016/17 - Position at July, 
2016 –

The Cabinet considered the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1615, which 
set out the anticipated financial position for 2016/17, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during July 2016. It was explained that the final outturn position 
for 2015/16 had shown a marked improvement in the general fund balance of over 
£0.5 million, which had taken the balance from £1.492 million as shown in the budget 
to £2 million, which was at the top of the range set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. The Report explained that the Directors’ Management Board had carried 



-28-

out a budget challenge exercise to identify ongoing, permanent reductions in net 
spend. This exercise had identified a total of £357,000 of net reductions, which was 
made up of reductions in expenditure and increases in income. The Cabinet was 
informed that the operation of the Business Rate Retention Scheme had caused 
large variances between accounting years and this unpredictability represented a 
risk to the Council. Significant adverse variances in the current year had occurred in 
respect of the operation of markets and car boot sales, parking penalty charge 
income and car parking income in general. The Report set out the reasons for these 
shortfalls. 

Members considered the Report and expressed satisfaction with the improved 
revenue budget position and the measures put in place to ensure further progress in 
the future. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position, as set 
out in the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1615, be noted.
(2) Capital Programme Monitoring and Forecasting 2016/17 - Position at 

July, 2016 –

The Cabinet received the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1616, which 
provided the latest forecast regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2016/17. 
The Report advised that the approved Capital Programme for 2016/17 totalled 
£30,183,000. This figure included several significant property acquisitions, 
purchased as part of the Council’s sustainability plans, which would start to generate 
additional revenue income for the Council within the 2016/17 financial year and in 
future years. It was also reported that the Council would need to borrow money to 
finance part of its capital programme and that borrowing rates were very low at the 
current time. The recent monitoring exercise had identified that, due to a number of 
slippages and underspends, the forecasted outturn was approximately £27,388,000, 
with a forecasted net reduction in spend of £2,795,000 against the approved 
Programme. The identified areas of slippage included works at Aldershot Railway 
Station, under the Activation Aldershot scheme, and works at the new Council depot 
site.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the latest Capital Programme monitoring position, as 
set out in the Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1616, be noted.

33. RUSHMOOR GOOD CAUSES LOTTERY – 
(Concessions and Community Support)

The Cabinet considered the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1603, which set out 
a proposal to establish a local good causes lottery.

The Report explained that the provision of a local lottery would support 
the Council’s voluntary and community sectors, whilst moving the Council away from 
being a direct funding provider to the role of enabler. It would also allow the voluntary 
and community sectors to access lottery funding that was designed for them and at 
no cost to them. It was explained that Aylesbury Vale District Council had launched 
the first online local authority lottery in November 2015 and this was, currently, well 
established. It was proposed to design the Rushmoor delivery model on the 
successful scheme at Aylesbury but with changes, where necessary, to take account 



-29-

of local circumstances. The potential delivery model was set out in the Report and, 
as part of the process, the Council would have to procure an External Lottery 
Manager for the scheme. 

Members were supportive of the suggested approach and it was agreed that, in due 
course, all local charities would be contacted in order to promote the lottery. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the principle of establishing a Rushmoor Good Causes Lottery, as set out in 
the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1603, be approved;

(ii) the Corporate Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Concessions and Community Support, be authorised to finalise the details of 
the scheme;

(iii) the Borough Services Policy and Review Panel, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support, be requested to 
oversee the development of the eligibility criteria for the good causes wishing 
to apply to join the scheme;

(iv) the commencement of the procurement process to secure an External Lottery 
Manager be approved; and

(v) the awarding of the contract, based on the procurement criteria specified in 
the tender process, be approved.

34. WARD COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME – 
(Concessions and Community Support)

The Cabinet considered the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1602, which set out 
a proposal to establish a pilot Ward Community Grant Scheme.

Members were informed that the proposal was to make £6,500 of the current year’s 
Community Grant Fund budget available to support the pilot scheme, whereby ward 
councillors would play a greater role in sponsoring community and voluntary groups 
in their own wards. The total allocation for grants during the pilot period would be 
£500 per ward per year and the details of the proposed pilot scheme were set out in 
Appendix 1 to the Report.  

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the adoption of a Ward Community Grant Scheme on a pilot basis, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the Corporate Director’s Report No. CD1602, be approved; 
and

(ii) the Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support be requested 
to review the effectiveness of this pilot scheme and report back to the Cabinet 
by 31st March, 2017.



-30-

35. KPI LIMITED - ALTERATION TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – 
(Environment and Service Delivery)

The Cabinet considered the Chief Executive’s Report No. CEX1601, which provided 
details of a request by Key Property Investments Limited (KPI) to amend the existing 
development agreement with the Council, in order to enable the company to bring 
forward proposals for the outstanding phases of the Farnborough Town Centre North 
Queensmead redevelopment. 

Members were reminded that the redevelopment of Farnborough town centre had 
been broken down into four development phases. Phases one and two had been 
completed but there had been some delays in completing the remaining two phases, 
caused in part by the impacts of the financial recession. The Council, as the 
freeholder of the site, had entered into a development agreement with KPI Limited at 
the outset of the scheme. This agreement had provided the Council with ‘step-in’ 
rights at a certain point in time, should the development be stalled. This would 
enable the Council to appoint a new development partner to complete the scheme. 
The existing agreement stated a step-in date of March 2017. It was reported that KPI 
Limited had made a request that the time before step-in rights became active be 
extended by five years. The Council was keen to support the continued 
implementation of the consented scheme with KPI Limited as the preferred 
development partner. It was felt, however, that a five year extension would be too 
long, particularly given that the proposal had been with consent for approximately 
twelve years. It was, therefore, proposed that KPI Limited should be granted a two 
year extension, with the possibility of further extensions being granted, subject to 
there being clear evidence of progress being made. 

The Cabinet expressed its support for this approach and stressed the importance of 
good communication by KPI Limited as the remaining phases were progressed. It 
was also agreed that KPI Limited should be invited to sign up to the Council’s Good 
Homes Charter, in relation to the provision of the residential accommodation within 
the scheme. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the proposed amendment to the development 
agreement between Rushmoor Borough Council and KPI Limited, to allow an 
additional two years before the step-in rights are activated, was approved.

The Meeting closed at 7.35 p.m.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------



-31-


